Installation factor 1.29
Annual O&M 6% uninstalled capital cost
System life 20 years
Salvage value 10%
IRR 10%

Case Study – Results
The format of the results can be seen in the following figures, which are in line with the current
H2A presentation. The breakdown of costs can be seen in Figure 15, excerpted from the
‘Results’ tab in the spreadsheet model.

The emissions summary can be seen in Figure 16. Production of the biogas results in a net
reduction of CO2, but the purification results in some loss of that initial benefit. CO2 cleaned
from the biogas is assumed to be vented to the atmosphere as well as a small loss of CH4 during
the cleanup process. Overall there is a net reduction in total CO2 from well to end-use
application, but the total GHG is a net increase because some CH4 and N2O are lost.

Case Study – Sensitivity
A sensitivity analysis was run on several key parameters/variables (see Table 3). Their respective
low and high limits were used to determine the range of effects their variations might have on
biomethane cost.

Table 3. Sensitivity Parameters With Percent Change From Baseline in Parenthesis
Parameter Baseline Value Low Value High Value
Biogas price 6.8 ($(2005)/GJ) 2.6 9.85
Total direct capital cost $(2005)3,310,939 $2,979,845 (–10%) $3,642,033 (+10%)
Biogas usage 2.209 (nm3/kg biomethane) 2.099 (–5%) 2.319 (+5%)
Operating factor 90% 95% 85%
Electricity price 0.055 ($/kWh) 0.050 (–10%) 0.061 (+10%)
Electricity usage 0.508 (kWh/kg biomethane) 0.483 (–5%) 0.533 (+5%)
Pipeline length 10 (mi) 8 (–20%) 12 (+20%)
External compression
outlet pressure

600 (psia) 540 (–10%) 660 (+10%)

15

Florida City Gas Company
Docket No. 20200216-GU
Staff's Second Data Request
Request No. 4
Attachment 1 of 8
Page 20 of 25

Sp
ec

ifi
c

Ite
m

 C
os

t
C

al
cu

la
tio

n
To

ta
l C

os
t o

f
D

el
iv

er
ed

 B
io

m
et

ha
ne

$0

.6
4/

kg

$1
3.

11
/G

J

Co
st

 C
om

po
ne

nt

Bi
om

et
ha

ne
 P

ro
du

ct
io

n
Co

st
 C

on
tri

bu
tio

n
($

/k
g)

Pi

pe
lin

e
Co

st
s

($
/k

g)

Co
m

pr
es

so
r C

os
ts

 ($
/k

g)

Bi
om

et
ha

ne

Pr
od

uc
tio

n
Co

st

Co
nt

rib
ut

io
n

($
/G

J)

Pi
pe

lin
e

Co
st

s
($

/G
J)

Co

m
pr

es
so

r
Co

st
s

($
/G

J)

C
ap

ita
l C

os
ts

$0

.0
8

$0
.0

7
$0

.0
3

$1
.6

3
$1

.5
0

$0
.6

3
D

ec